regression methods. Empirically, it was disclosed 

that the application of forensic accounting 

significantly prevents fraud, and fraud can be 

detected by engaging in forensic accounting. 

Lawal, Yinusa, Lawal, Oyetunji & Adekoya 

(2020) engaged four hundred and forty-nine 

(449) employees of P.Z. Nigeria Ltd as they 

investigated the detection of fraud using forensic 

accounting. The effect of forensic investigation, 

litigation, and accounting in the detection of 

fraud was x-rayed. With the data instrument 

certified valid and reliable, the data collected